

5ii Request from Wick Guides

As per the below email thread, Wick Guides have had sleepovers at Pucklechurch scout hut on several occasions in previous years. We recognise the accommodation is a bit draughty and basic, but it works brilliantly well for us and enables us to take the Wick and Pucklechurch Guides to London for a Guide festival and return home to cheap accommodation without worrying that parents are up late waiting for us

Would it be possible to do that again this year on the eve of Saturday 10 oct

Many thanks

5e Crime Stoppers

Good morning ,

I am the regional manager for the independent charity Crimestoppers . My area is the South West and I cover Devon, Cornwall, The Somersetshires, Bristol and Gloucestershire. I am seeking funding to promote our charity call to action into our parishes across the South West to help people speak up about crime with a 100% guarantee of anonymity to help keep their communities safe. More explanation is below.

I have respectively set out my ask below should there be an opportunity to apply for a community safety grant through your parish .

I look forward to hearing from you .

Best regards

Karen

Name of organisation; Crimestoppers South West Region

Contact ; Karen MacDonald Regional Manager for the South West

Crimestoppers Trust, registered charity in England & Wales (1108687), Scotland (SC037960). A company limited by guarantee, registered in England and Wales No. 05382856. Registered address: Sedulo London, Office 605, Albert House, 256-260 Old Street, London EC1V 9DD. Postal address: Crimestoppers Trust, PO Box 324, Wallington SM6 6BG.

email karen.macdonald@crimestoppers-uk.org

phone; 07917793636

website www.crimestoppers-uk.org

facebook profile www.facebook.com/CrimestoppersintheWestCountry

Amount applied for ;£200

Purpose of grant ; Increase reporting of crime , improve public confidence to report and increase community safety.

What will the money help you achieve ; Raise awareness of our independent charity . We are the only crime fighting charity offering anonymous reporting through our free number 0800 555 111 or our website www.crimestoppers-uk.org

What will you spend the money on ; Digital, social and print media within your parish plus presentation to a parish meeting explaining our call to action which is to speak up, stop crime and stay safe whilst remaining 100% anonymous. Always . Examples of resources attached = generic piece for the parish council website,

example of a generic social media asset and an example of a leaflet (drink/drug drive)

Anticipated benefit to the Parish ; Increase reporting of crime , improve public confidence to report , decrease crime and improve cohesion in your community.

What resources are being contributed - Project management , volunteer time and presentation to parish council and registration into our Ambassador programme
[Community Ambassadors | Crimestoppers](#)

Thank you for your attention.

Report to Pucklechurch Parish Council

Title: 5f. Donation to Revel 75

Author: Daphne Dunning

Status of the report: For action

1. Proposal.

To consider making a donation to Revel 75 to cover the shortfall in their grant application of £559.60 as suggested at the council meeting on 21st January 2026

2. Detail.

Revel requested a grant of £1059.60. Under the terms of the grant policy the maximum payable is £500 which was approved on 21st January. At this meeting council indicated it might be willing to consider a donation to cover the balance.

3. Recommendations.

Council donates a sum of £559.60 to cover the remaining costs requested in the grant application to contribute to the Revel 75 celebrations

4. Implications for the council

Environmental:

Financial:

Legal:

Crime and disorder:

There would be a negative impact if the council was perceived as not supporting Revel celebrate 75 years.

6ai) Avon Wildlife

I am getting in touch to understand if Community Groups, individuals or Parish and Town Councils are interested in Community Nature Reserves. I would be very grateful if you would share the below content with your contacts in your communities and other Council members to complete the survey. Please do send me an email if you have any questions or would prefer the information in a different format.

What is a Community Nature Reserve ?

The idea of a Community Nature Reserve brings a whole neighbourhood together, viewing it as one area, connecting gardens, parks, verges, allotments, cemeteries, and even unexpected places like car parks to create a network of thriving wildlife spaces 

Just like Team Wilder, every small action adds up. Every garden, verge and wild corner contributes to something bigger: a community where people and nature thrive together 

They can exist anywhere! Community Nature Reserves include front and back gardens, open spaces, pockets of land, parks, allotments etc. They're linked together and encourages local pride and participation.

Community Nature Reserves in South Gloucestershire

Avon Wildlife Trust is doing some research to explore how they can best help communities bring back nature into their neighbourhoods in South Gloucestershire. One idea we would like to test is to develop a programme designed to help people set up, expand and celebrate Community Nature Reserves  This would include site specific ecological advice and workshops, the creation of a peer learning network of like minded individuals, monthly training and social events.

Your input would be really valuable to help us shape our plans into something meaningful and impactful  Please take a moment to complete this simple questionnaire.

<https://ow.ly/K0cp50Y8jFY>

6aii) correspondence from SERCO

Good Afternoon Daphne

We have now had opportunity to discuss the 2 events we enquired about, however, we have made the decision that we will host here at Ashfield.

But thank you for taking the time to consider the request.

6iii) WERN meeting

I would like to invite you to attend my first steering group meeting as village agent for the Boyd Valley area. The meeting will take place at Marshfield Community Centre on Thursday 12th March at 12.30pm.

Having recently taken on the role, it would be a lovely opportunity to introduce myself and meet you all. Please can you confirm if you are able to attend and also let me know if there is anything you would like me to add to the agenda.

6iv) Climate Action Thornbury

Good morning and I hope this finds you well,

I am interested in coming to the Parish Assembly Meeting this year - please could you pass on the date, time and location?

On behalf of Climate Action Thornbury and Surrounding Areas (CATSA) CIC

6v) South Gloucestershire Council information on special expenses

Dear Daphne Dunning

Proposed review of Special Expenses

Thank you for taking part in the budget consultation and sharing thoughts about the proposed review of Special Expenses.

It was clear from the combined feedback that town and parish councils need more time and information to consider what an alternative to the current model might look like. We hope this update will offer reassurance that any changes would be carefully planned, with opportunities for you to have your say.

What councillors will decide in February

We have pulled together comments from the consultation into a report which will be considered by full Council on Wednesday, 11 February – you can find this report as an appendix to the [meeting papers](#). At that meeting, Council will decide whether they would like officers to develop a revised policy framework for delivering local services.

If councillors decide they would like us to investigate a new approach

If supported, we would start detailed consultation with Town and Parish Councils to develop this policy framework. The framework would seek to find a fairer, more consistent approach to funding of local services like maintenance of parks and public toilets. It would offer transparency, so everyone is clear who is responsible for what:

- which current expense items should be dealt with as part of council general expenditure,
- which should remain as special expenses, and
- which may could be dealt with by Town and Parish Councils.

Different councils will have different priorities, so it is important that the policy should be developed through a collaborative approach with communities.

Effect on budget planning

Any new framework would be considered through the Council's usual decision-making processes and there would be no changes to the current arrangements in the coming financial year (2026/27).

We anticipate that this process will be completed during the summer of 2026 leaving sufficient time for Parish and Town Councils to make informed decisions in advance of budget setting for the 2027/28 financial year.

We hope that this update provides clarity and reassurance. We will reach out again following the full council meeting.

Kind regards
Andrew Cummings
Executive Director of Resources
South Gloucestershire Council

6avi)

Dear all,

I have been informed by WECA that funding for the 532 service will not be extended after March this year. I've been holding off circulating this news as I was waiting for the press release from WECA. There has been a press release, but it doesn't explicitly state that funding will be discontinued for the 532 and other WESTlocal services, see link below:-

<https://www.westofengland-ca.gov.uk/news/future-of-bus-services-in-region-set-out-in-more-detail/>

6vii) Pucklechurch Neighbourhood Plan

Morning Daphne,

I hope you are well?

I am going to suggest we contact Deborah McCann to undertake the Examination of the Pucklechurch Neighbourhood Plan.

Having review both candidates I believe either are suitable and qualified to undertake the examination. We do however have experience with Deborah who undertook the examinations for both Oldbury and Thornbury and these were handled very well in my opinion.

Unless the Parish or NP Group had any final thoughts I will contact Deborah and get things moving for the appointment now that the consultation has closed

6aviii) Emersons Green Town Council

Dear Daphne

We hope this email finds you well.

As a neighbouring Parish Council it makes sense to ensure that we include yourselves.

The [Town Council](#) is in the process of creating its [!\[\]\(6605b201d6f14d9b3bcb8ab5f274d107_img.jpg\) Local Climate and Nature Action Plan](#) to protect biodiversity, reduce carbon emissions, and create a greener, more sustainable community.

We need your input for the Emersons Green climate strategy - can you spare a few minutes to complete this short questionnaire?

We kindly ask for responses by 20/02/2026, thank you.

You can complete the questionnaire here:

<https://forms.gle/qaC3YTMUJxzUMwAF9>

We look forward to collaborating with you for the continued benefit of our community.

Kind Regards

Pucklechurch Parish Council
25 Parkfield Rank
Parkfield Road
Pucklechurch
South Gloucestershire
BS16 9NR

Please ask for: Customer Service Centre
Tel: 01454 868004
Our ref: P26/00205/TCA
(Please quote at all times)
Your ref:
Date: 2nd February 2026

PLANNING APPLICATION

Dear Ms Dunning

LOCATION: 48 Abson Road Pucklechurch South Gloucestershire BS16 9SA
DESCRIPTION: Works to crown reduce 3no Beech Trees by 2-3m to leave a finishing height of 1m and a radial spread of 1m within Pucklechurch Conservation Area.
REFERENCE NO: P26/00205/TCA

We have received details of an application submitted in respect of the above proposal.

The application documents should be viewed via your consultee in tray at <https://developments.southglos.gov.uk/online-applications/>. All planning comments should be submitted through the consultee access facility, where you may also attach a separate document detailing your response.

The Planning Authority has only a limited period of time within which to determine applications, and I should be grateful therefore, to receive any comments, which your Council may have on this proposal within 21 days of the date of this letter. Alternatively, any comments your Council may wish to make can be made online. In order to assist the Council in considering your response, I would be grateful if you could clearly state whether your response is either a formal objection to the proposal, no objection is raised, or you wish to make comments to be taken into account in determining the application. If no reply is received at this office within this period, the application will be considered by the Planning Authority on the assumption that your Council does not wish to make any comments.

Any comments received will be made available to members of the public and the applicant, including via the Council's website. If the application is referred to the Planning Committee, your comments will be summarised in the officer's report.

If this is a major application, you will find enclosed a Site Notice. In such a case I would be grateful if you could display the Notice on your Parish Notice Board.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please initially contact the Customer Services Centre on the above number. For your information, the Case Officer for this application is Samuel Lunn

Yours faithfully

Technical Support Team Leader





Pucklechurch Parish Council
25 Parkfield Rank
Parkfield Road
Pucklechurch
South Gloucestershire
BS16 9NR

Please ask for: Customer Service Centre
Tel: 01454 868004
Our ref: P25/02295/PIP
(Please quote at all times)
Your ref:
Date: 4th February 2026

NOTIFICATION OF WITHDRAWN APPLICATION

Dear Ms Dunning

LOCATION: **Land To West Of Court Farm 49 Westerleigh Road Pucklechurch**
South Gloucestershire BS16 9RD

DESCRIPTION: **Permission in principle for the erection of 1no. dwelling.**

REFERENCE NO: **P25/02295/PIP**

With reference to the above application, I would inform you that this application has now been withdrawn and no further action will be taken on it.

I would emphasise that this letter refers only to the planning application bearing the above reference number and not to any other proposal which may have been submitted on this site, or any application which may subsequently be submitted.

Yours sincerely

Technical Support Team Leader



Pucklechurch Parish Council
25 Parkfield Rank
Parkfield Road
Pucklechurch
South Gloucestershire
BS16 9NR

Please ask for: Customer Service Centre
Tel: 01454 868004
Our ref: P26/00214/LB
(Please quote at all times)
Your ref:
Date: 9th February 2026

PLANNING APPLICATION

Dear Ms Dunning

LOCATION: Flat 2 Beech House Westerleigh Road Pucklechurch South Gloucestershire
DESCRIPTION: External alterations to insert a new window into the front elevation.
REFERENCE NO: P26/00214/LB

We have received details of an application submitted in respect of the above proposal.

The application documents should be viewed via your consultee in tray at <https://developments.southglos.gov.uk/online-applications/>. All planning comments should be submitted through the consultee access facility, where you may also attach a separate document detailing your response.

The Planning Authority has only a limited period of time within which to determine applications, and I should be grateful therefore, to receive any comments, which your Council may have on this proposal within 21 days of the date of this letter. Alternatively, any comments your Council may wish to make can be made online. In order to assist the Council in considering your response, I would be grateful if you could clearly state whether your response is either a formal objection to the proposal, no objection is raised, or you wish to make comments to be taken into account in determining the application. If no reply is received at this office within this period, the application will be considered by the Planning Authority on the assumption that your Council does not wish to make any comments.

Any comments received will be made available to members of the public and the applicant, including via the Council's website. If the application is referred to the Planning Committee, your comments will be summarised in the officer's report.

If this is a major application, you will find enclosed a Site Notice. In such a case I would be grateful if you could display the Notice on your Parish Notice Board.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please initially contact the Customer Services Centre on the above number. For your information, the Case Officer for this application is Ian Gething

Yours faithfully

Technical Support Team Leader





Pucklechurch Parish Council
25 Parkfield Rank
Parkfield Road
Pucklechurch
South Gloucestershire
BS16 9NR

Please ask for: Customer Service Centre
Tel: 01454 868004
Our ref: P25/02362/O
(Please quote at all times)
Your ref:
Date: 11th February 2026
Email: planningapps@southglos.gov.uk

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

Dear Sir/Madam

LOCATION: **Land At Marsh Farm Feltham Road Pucklechurch South Gloucestershire BS16 9SQ**

DESCRIPTION: **Outline planning application with all matters reserved except means of site access, for residential development of up to 100no. dwellings (use class C3); sustainable urban drainage systems; public open space and landscaping; and all ancillary and enabling works.**

REFERENCE NO: **P25/02362/O**

I am notifying you that the Council has received revised proposals regarding the above, which you may wish to inspect at one of our one stop shop offices during normal working hours. Brief details of the amendment(s) are as follows:

Revised plans received on 10th February

If you have any comments on the revised proposal I shall be glad to receive them by 4th March 2026, in order that they may be taken into account when the application is considered. Can I take this opportunity to remind you that any representations received will be available for inspection by the general public. If no reply is received within that time, the application will be considered on the assumption that your previous observations on the proposal apply equally to the amended scheme.

The application documents may be viewed via the Internet <http://developments.southglos.gov.uk/online-applications/>. Please allow up to 7 days from the date of this letter for the documents to appear on the web site. Any comments you may wish to make can be made online. Please note that the law requires that any comments made on a planning application are made publicly available, which includes via the Council's website. Free internet access is available at all South Gloucestershire libraries.

The Case Officer dealing with this application is Jonathan Ryan.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Customer Services Centre, Tel: 01454 868004.

Yours faithfully

Strategic Planning, South Gloucestershire Council, Department For Place, PO Box 1954, Bristol, BS37 0DD
Telephone: 01454 868004 Email: planningapplications@southglos.gov.uk

RECONS



Planning and Environment and Major Sites Manager



Pucklechurch Parish Council
25 Parkfield Rank
Parkfield Road
Pucklechurch
South Gloucestershire
BS16 9NR

Please ask for: Customer Service Centre
Tel: 01454 868004
Our ref: P25/02734/F
(Please quote at all times)
Your ref:
Date: 23rd January 2026
Email: planningapps@southglos.gov.uk

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACTS

Dear Sir/Madam

LOCATION: **Land At Westerleigh Road Pucklechurch South Gloucestershire**
DESCRIPTION: **Change of use of land from keeping of horses to C3 dwellinghouses, the erection of an outbuilding to form double garage and home office.**
REFERENCE NO: **P25/02734/F**

With reference to your correspondence this is to inform you that this application has now been considered and the Council's decision is: Refusal.

The decision notice will be available on the Council's website at <https://www.southglos.gov.uk/environment-and-planning/search-planning-applications/>

Alternatively please visit one of our one stop shop offices between 8.45 am to 5.00 pm (4.30 pm Fridays) where a member of staff will be happy to help you.

I must emphasise that this letter refers only to the planning application bearing the above reference number and not to any other proposal which may have been submitted on this site.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact the Customer Services Centre, Tel: 01454 868004.

Yours faithfully

Technical Support Team Leader



Appeal Decision

Hearing held on 20 January 2026

Site visits made on 19 January 2026 and 23 January 2026

by Jonathan Edwards BSc(Hons) DipTP MRTPI

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State

Decision date: 26th January 2026

Appeal Ref: APP/P0119/W/25/3369680

Land Opposite Meadow View, Shortwood Road, Pucklechurch BS16 9PQ

- The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) against a refusal to grant planning permission.
- The appeal is made by Mr Jason McDonagh against the decision of South Gloucestershire Council.
- The application Ref is P24/02055/F.
- The development proposed is described as "change of use of land as a travellers caravan site".

Decision

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for change of use of land to travellers site (residential use) with the erection of 1no day room, 1no stable block, siting of 2no mobile homes and 2no touring caravans, creation of hardstanding, access onto a classified highway (Class B) and associated works at Land Opposite Meadow View, Shortwood Road, Pucklechurch BS16 9PQ in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref P24/02055/F, subject to the conditions in the attached schedule.

Preliminary Matters

2. The description of development in the header is taken from the application form. A different description is included on the appeal form and the Council's decision notice. I have used this revised description in my decision above although I have added reference to a residential use for reasons of precision. At the hearing, the appellant's agent indicated the proposed development would involve the keeping of horses as an incidental activity to the residential use. I am satisfied no prejudice would be caused to any party by basing my assessment on the amended decision.
3. The submitted drawings indicate the extent of the appeal site outlined in red and other land in the appellant's ownership outlined in blue. As discussed at the hearing, my assessment is based on the proposed change of use relating only to the land within the defined appeal site, even though a submitted drawing shows the seeding to other land in the appellant's ownership.
4. I carried out an unaccompanied visit to the appeal site and the surrounding area on the day before the hearing. During this visit, I was able to obtain clear views of the development plot from a public footpath along the western edge of the site. As such, there was no need for a visit to view the site with representatives of the Council and the appellant after the close of the hearing. However, I carried out a further unaccompanied visit following the hearing to experience views towards the site from a public footpath that runs from Gibbs Lane in Siston to Lodge Road.

5. On my first visit I saw on the appeal site an area of hardstanding, piles of spoil and building materials as well as items of plant and a vehicle. The site was previously a temporary construction compound associated with the creation of a cycleway/footpath on Shortwood Road. The appellant accepts that the hardstanding and debris on the site is unauthorised. At the hearing it was agreed that as a baseline for assessment purposes the plot should be treated as part of an open grass field. My assessment is made on this basis.
6. There is mention within the submissions of an emerging development plan document. I was advised at the hearing that this has been submitted for formal examination but no start date for the examination has been set. I have been provided with no copies of policies from this draft document and it attracts very little weight in my assessment as it is at a fairly early stage towards adoption.

Main Issues

7. The main issues are (i) whether the proposal would preserve or enhance the character and appearance of the Siston Conservation Area (the CA), (ii) if any harm to the significance of the CA would occur, whether the public benefits of the scheme would outweigh this harm, (iii) whether the proposal would represent inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and (iv) its effect on the character and appearance of the area and the landscape in general terms.

Reasons

The effect on the CA.

8. The CA includes the hamlet of Siston and the surrounding countryside. Its northern boundary generally follows the southern edge of Shortwood Road. The appeal site is part of a field that adjoins Shortwood Road and that lies on the edge of the CA. The land slopes downwards from the road as it lies on one side of the Siston Brook Valley. The footpath on the edge of the plot runs downwards from the road and beyond the southern boundary of the appeal site before veering off across other paddocks towards Siston Lane.
9. The Siston Conservation Area Supplementary Planning Document 2010 (the SPD) explains the significance of the CA lies with the architectural and historic character of Siston Court, adjacent historic properties including St Anne's Church as well as outlying farms. Also, the SPD refers to the attractive rural landscape in which the Siston hamlet lies. The appeal site lies away from the hamlet and intervening vegetation and the landform means there would be little intervisibility between the proposed development and the historic buildings within the village. No concern is raised by the Council that the proposal would affect the setting of any listed building within Siston and I find no reason to disagree with this position.
10. However, the SPD also explains how the gently rising slopes of the Siston Brook Valley help enclose views out of the CA and screen encroaching development. The sense of enclosure achieved by landform and planting contributes to a perception of remoteness and tranquillity. The appeal site adds to this enclosed, rural setting to Siston as it forms part of a field on the slopes of the valley. Also, a hedge on the roadside provides a buffer between the countryside and Shortwood Road as well as the Meadow View Gypsy and Traveller site on the opposite side of the highway. Traffic noise is noticeable on the front part of the site. However, as you walk along the public footpath away from the highway the noise becomes

quieter and there is a distinct sense of being within a rural landscape with extensive views of the countryside. In these regards, the appeal site and its immediate surroundings make a positive contribution to the character and appearance of the CA.

11. The proposal would introduce mobile homes, touring caravans, a dayroom building and a stable block onto the site. Also, it would lead to hardstanding, parked vehicles, lighting, residential activity and associated paraphernalia on the land. Therefore, it would clearly change the appearance and nature of the site from its baseline condition as part of a grassed field. The proposed buildings and mobile homes would be fairly low and planting is proposed that would partially screen the development. However, it would still be seen from public vantage points, particularly from Shortwood Road at the site entrance and from the stretch of public footpath leading from the road to where it turns off towards Siston Lane. Also, it would be seen from a distance from the public footpath leading off Gibbs Lane and from private property and land on the other side of the valley.
12. The obvious change in the appearance and nature of the site would undermine its contribution towards providing an attractive rural setting to Siston. I note the presence of existing stables within adjoining fields. However, as well as a stable, the proposal would include the siting of caravans and a residential use that would more closely reflect the Meadow View site opposite rather than the rural landscape within the CA. As such, the proposal would not assist in screening out development beyond the CA boundaries. Instead, it would blur the distinction between the rural character of the land to the south of Shortwood Road and the developed land to the north of the highway. Therefore, the proposal would be harmful to the character and appearance of part of the CA.
13. The proposed landscaping would not entirely conceal the development. Also, whilst it may soften its appearance, the planting would be seen alongside the mobile homes, the dayroom and stable building. The layout of the planting and the site as a whole would be quite regimented, although in these respects it would be similar to existing stable complexes I saw in adjoining fields. I am unconvinced the proposed planting and landscape features would fully address or overcome the harmful effects of the proposal on the nature and appearance of the site. However, the visual effects of the development would be minimised as it would be confined to the northern part of the field and it would include greenery as screening.
14. The Gypsy and Traveller site would increase activities on the plot as well as trips to and from the land. However, it is fair to expect residential accommodation to not create excessive noise, especially within the context of the significant road traffic noise that can be heard at the front of the site. As such, the development would not meaningfully undermine any sense of rural tranquillity that users of the footpath experience nor the tranquillity associated with the Siston hamlet itself.
15. Furthermore, the development would not affect any of the special features of the CA as identified on page 9 of the SPD. Also, the evidence indicates it would not be on land that was previously part of the formal gardens or parklands associated with Siston Court. There is no longer any obvious sign of a historic agricultural connection between the land on the appeal site and any farm within Siston. As such, the development would not harm any specific historic interest associated with the CA. However, acceptability in these respects does not address the detriment that would be caused to the character and appearance of the CA.

16. For the above reasons, I conclude the development would not preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the CA and so it would harm its significance. In these respects, it would not accord with policy CS9 of the South Gloucestershire Core Strategy 2013 (the CS). Amongst other things, this looks to ensure that heritage assets are conserved, respected and enhanced in a manner appropriate to their significance.
17. The proposal would affect only a small part of the CA, near to its boundary and away from the important heritage features within Siston hamlet. As such, only a limited level of harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the overall CA. Having regard to phraseology used in the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework), the proposal would lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of the CA. As such, the Framework dictates the harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal. Policy PSP17 of the South Gloucestershire Local Plan: Policies, Sites and Places Plan 2017 (the LP) is consistent with the terms of the Framework in that it only allows development that would be detrimental to heritage assets where public benefits outweigh the harm.

Heritage balance.

18. Under the provisions of section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, I am required to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or appearance of the CA. The Framework states that great weight should be given to a heritage asset's conservation, even if a proposal causes less than substantial harm to its significance. However, the provisions of the Framework and LP policy PSP17 do not entirely preclude development that would be harmful to the qualities of the CA. Such proposals would be permissible if the public benefits of the scheme provide clear and convincing justification for any detriment that would be caused.
19. There are a number of public benefits to the proposal. Firstly, it would provide 2 additional Gypsy and Traveller pitches. This benefit attracts considerable weight as the Council has identified a need through a Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment dated November 2023 for 119 extra pitches between 2022 to 2042. Furthermore, the Council is unable to demonstrate a 5 years' worth of supply of deliverable Gypsy and Traveller Sites when assessed against this target of 119 pitches. As such, the Council is not meeting the requirement set out under the provisions of paragraph 10a of the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites (PPTS). Indeed, at the hearing the Council's representative was unable to identify any deliverable sites for Gypsy and Traveller accommodation. This is a highly unsatisfactory situation given the level of recognised need.
20. Secondly, allowing the development would help reduce the likelihood of unauthorised encampments by Gypsy and Travellers. This is a serious risk given the need for more sites and the lack of supply. In these regards, the proposal would accord with the aims of the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) contained in section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 in terms of fostering good relationships between those of a Gypsy and Traveller ethnic group and those who do not share this protected characteristic.
21. Thirdly, the proposal would provide a settled base from where occupants would have reasonable access to facilities such as schools and health care. Whilst this would primarily be a private benefit to the residents, there is a more general social

advantage to ensuring people can be educated and treated appropriately. In these respects, the development would advance the equality of opportunity for Gypsy and Travellers as advocated under the PSED.

22. Finally, the development through proposed planting and measures to be secured through the mandatory biodiversity gain condition would increase the biodiversity value of the site. This would be a fairly minor enhancement given the size of the site but nonetheless it would be in the public interest for environmental reasons.
23. The public benefits of the proposal when considered together attract very great weight. They provide clear and convincing justification to allow the development, notwithstanding the great weight to be attached to the harm that would be caused to the character, appearance and significance of the CA. Moreover, the layout of the development towards the road and the proposed landscaping would minimise the detrimental effects and the Council is unable to identify any other site where the public benefits of the appeal development could be delivered. Consequently, when applying the heritage balance, the development would accord with LP policy PSP17 and the terms of the Framework. Acceptability in these regards overrides the identified non-compliance with CS policy CS9 as this is inconsistent with paragraph 215 of the Framework and the requirement to weigh the less than substantial harm to a designated heritage asset against any public benefits.

Whether inappropriate development in the Green Belt.

24. The appeal site lies in designated Green Belt. Paragraph 16 of the PPTS clarifies that Gypsy and Traveller sites would be deemed as inappropriate development within the Green Belt unless exceptions set out in chapter 13 of the Framework apply. Paragraphs 154 and 155 of the Framework set out the types of development that are not inappropriate within the Green Belt.
25. CS policy CS5 states that development in the Green Belt will need to comply with the provisions of the Framework. Similarly, CS policy CS34 and LP policy PSP7 seek to protect the Green Belt from inappropriate development unless very special circumstances exist. However, CS policy CS21 is inconsistent with the PPTS and the Framework as it does not allow for Gypsy and Traveller site proposals to be deemed as not inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Given this inconsistency, I attach very little weight to CS policy CS21 in my consideration of this main issue. Instead, the appropriate approach is to ascertain whether the proposal would fall within any of the development categories under paragraphs 154 and 155 of the Framework.
26. There is no case made by the appellant that the development when considered as a whole would fall within any of the exceptions listed under paragraph 154 of the Framework. I find no reason to disagree with this view.
27. Paragraph 155 of the Framework explains the situations when development on grey belt land within the Green Belt would be acceptable. In the statement of common ground prepared by the Council and the appellant it is stated the appeal site does not meet the definition of grey belt land as set out in the Framework. However, this stance assumes the policies of the Framework on heritage assets such as conservation areas provide a strong reason for refusing the development. For reasons as outlined under the first 2 main issues, I have already found that the development would accord with the Framework's provisions on protecting heritage assets as the public benefits of the scheme would outweigh any harm to the CA.

28. Furthermore, the site is a fairly small parcel of land away from any sizeable settlement. It does not serve a purpose in checking the unrestricted sprawl of large built up areas, in preventing towns from merging or by preserving the setting and special character of historic towns. Therefore, having regard to the full definition as set out in the Framework, the site represents grey belt land.
29. Under the second main issue, I have already identified a demonstrable unmet need for the development. The Gypsy and Traveller site would represent a form of development encroachment into the countryside. However, this would be to a fairly minor level so the proposal would not fundamentally undermine this or any of the other purposes of the remaining Green Belt within the Council's area. The development would provide a settled base with reasonable access to services within nearby Pucklechurch and to a broader range of facilities on the edge of Bristol. Therefore, it would be in a sustainable location having regard to the considerations outlined in paragraph 13 of the PPTS. As such, the proposal would accord with parts (a), (b) and (c) of paragraph 155 of the Framework. Part (d) of the same paragraph is not applicable as paragraph 18 of the PPTS states the Golden Rules do not apply to Gypsy and Traveller sites.
30. For the above reasons, I conclude the proposal would accord fully with paragraph 155 of the Framework and so it would not be inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Therefore, it would accord with CS policies CS5 and CS34 as well as LP policy PSP7 that seek to resist inappropriate development in the Green Belt. As such, with regard to these policies, there is no requirement to consider the harmful effects of the development on openness or any other harm to establish whether very special circumstances exist.
31. At odds with the policies referred to in the paragraph above, CS policy CS21 dictates the proposal should not be approved except in very special circumstances. However, for the reasons given above, this policy is inconsistent with the PPTS and the Framework's provisions on Green Belt and so it attracts very little weight. When considering the local and national planning policy context as a whole, I find the development would be acceptable when assessed against Green Belt policy.

Effect on character and appearance of the area and landscape.

32. My considerations on the effects of the proposal on the character and appearance of the CA are covered under the first main issue. In addition, the Council raises concerns over the proposal's effect on the landscape in general terms. While it falls within the CA, the site and the wider area is not formally recognised for its scenic or landscape quality. Even so, the fields and hedgerows and views across the valley area have an intrinsic beauty that is reflective of the countryside.
33. The proposed buildings, caravans and other features associated with the residential use would be visible from the roadside, from the adjoining public right of way, from private land further down the slope and at a distance from land to the other side of the valley. The development would not be highly prominent due to the screening effects of existing and proposed vegetation. However, it would be very near to the public footpath to the side of the site and it would be seen on higher land when approaching along the footpath from the south. The proposal would therefore noticeably undermine the site's contribution as part of an open field to the rural qualities of the area.

34. The proposal would be near to a busy road and a Gypsy and Traveller site on the opposite side of the highway. However, due to the hedgerow along the roadside boundary of the site, it would be read as a separate entity and as encroachment of development into open countryside.
35. The scheme would lead to a new subdivision of the field. However, several local fields have already been sub-divided so there is an evolving pattern of smaller paddocks, with some containing stables. I also note a line of properties that face onto Shortwood Road to the west of the site. The depth of the appeal site and the development in relation to the road would be similar to these existing properties. Within this context, I find the sub-division of the field would avoid meaningful harm to the fundamental qualities of the landscape.
36. Nevertheless, for the reasons given I conclude the development would have a harmful effect on the character and appearance of the area and the landscape. In these regards, it would not accord with CS policies CS1, CS9 and CS34 and LP policy PSP1. Amongst other things, these look to ensure development respects and enhances the character and distinctiveness of the rural landscape.
37. The Council's refusal reasons also refer to LP policy PSP2. This supports proposals that conserve and where appropriate enhance the quality of the landscape. However, it also states that where development would cause harm in these respects it must result in benefits that outweigh the harm and that any harm is minimised and mitigated through landscape enhancements.
38. The position of the development towards the road and the inclusion of the proposed planting would represent reasonable mitigation so as to minimise the visual impacts of the development, albeit the scheme would still cause harm to the landscape. It follows to consider whether the benefits of the proposal would outweigh the detriment to the landscape to establish whether there is a conflict with LP policy PSP2. My considerations on this matter are covered in the Planning Balance section of this decision.

Other concerns.

39. Interested parties have raised other concerns with the proposal. The appellant's ecological assessment sets out measures to ensure no harm would be caused to protected species. The assessment was carried out after the site had been used as a temporary construction compound but this is an appropriate approach as the compound was lawfully constructed. In any event, there is little evidence to indicate the site supported protected species when it was an open field.
40. Vehicles coming to and from the development would need to cross the newly created cycleway and footway to the front of the site. However, drivers entering or leaving the site would be travelling slowly and there is sufficient visibility to ensure no unacceptable risk to cyclists or pedestrians.
41. The development would only be seen in the distance from the Cotswold National Landscape (the NL) and as part of a much wider visual envelope that includes the Gypsy and Traveller site on the opposite side of the road. As such, the proposal would not harm the qualities of the NL nor its setting.

42. I am taken to no policy that resists the loss of agricultural land. Also, it is unlikely the development would lead to unsustainable pressure on local services such as schools and health facilities as the proposal would only provide 2 pitches.
43. None of the above concerns constitute reasons to refuse planning permission. As such, they do not affect my overall conclusion.

Planning balance.

44. The development would be acceptable having regard to planning policies on heritage assets and Green Belt. However, the harm that would be caused to the landscape means the proposal would not fully accord with the development plan policies when read as a whole. It follows to consider whether other factors justify allowing planning permission contrary to the development plan.
45. The Council is unable to demonstrate a supply of 5 years' worth of deliverable Gypsy and Traveller sites against its targets and so paragraph 28 of the PPTS says paragraph 11(d) of the Framework should apply. This states that planning permission should be granted unless the circumstances as laid out in sub-paragraphs 11(d)(i) or (ii) exist. The development would be acceptable when assessed against the Framework's provisions on heritage assets and Green Belt and so sub-paragraph 11(d)(i) is not engaged. It follows to weigh the benefits of the proposal against the harm that would be caused to the landscape in light of the policies of the Framework taken as a whole.
46. The development would help meet South Gloucestershire's need for more Gypsy and Traveller accommodation in line with the government's objective set out in paragraph 61 of the Framework. Also, it would help address the government's aim as set out at paragraph 4 of the PPTS to promote more private Gypsy and Traveller site provision in general terms. The proposal would make a modest contribution of only 2 extra pitches but given the recognised shortfall in the supply of sites the benefits in these regards attracts significant weight.
47. The proposal would go against the advice at paragraph 187 of the Framework to recognise the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside. However, the affected landscape is not formally recognised as being of the highest quality and the visual effects of the development would be fairly localised, particularly once the proposed planting has matured. Consequently, I attach moderate weight to the harm the proposal would cause in these regards.
48. Therefore, I find the adverse impacts of allowing the development in terms of its effect on the landscape would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits. As such, the circumstances as set out under sub-paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the Framework do not exist and so the presumption in favour of sustainable development as laid out under paragraph 11 of the Framework is applicable. It also follows that the proposal would accord with LP policy PSP2 as the benefits of the proposal would outweigh the harm to the landscape. Accordingly, I find there are material considerations that justify granting planning permission contrary to CS and LP policies.

Conditions

49. A discussion was held at the hearing on the list of suggested conditions from the Council. Where appropriate I have made amendments for reasons of precision and

to remove unnecessary pre-commencement requirements. I have included condition 2 on the approved plans for reasons of clarity. I have amended the condition to require the mobile homes to be laid out as shown on the plans so as to minimise the visual impact of the development and to ensure sufficient parking and turning space.

50. Condition 3 is imposed to minimise the visual effects of the development. This condition covers the requirement to submit and carry out a landscape maintenance scheme. Conditions 4 and 5 are required to ensure the development causes no harm to protected species and wildlife. In light of these conditions, I find no need for a landscape and ecological management plan or a construction environmental plan to be approved and implemented. Moreover, there is no need to include the mandatory biodiversity gain condition as it is deemed to apply in any case under the provisions of Schedule 7A of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.
51. Condition 6 is imposed to minimise the visual effects of the development and impacts on bats. Conditions 7 and 8 are also imposed to protect the attractiveness and tranquillity of the area by limiting caravans and activities on the site. However, there is no need for a condition that limits the number of horses that could be kept on the site as this would be controlled by the scale of the proposed stables. Also, a condition that restricts the parking of larger vehicles is unnecessary as the development would only consist of a residential use and incidental keeping of horses. The suggested condition that prevents fences, jumps or horse boxes on the site would be unreasonable and unnecessary as there would be little scope to exercise horses within the proposed traveller site itself and as such restrictions would potentially undermine the keeping of horses as proposed.
52. My assessment has been made on the basis the development would be occupied by Gypsies and Travellers and there is little evidence before me to indicate the development would be acceptable if occupied by any other persons. Therefore, it is necessary to impose a condition (no 9) that limits the occupancy of the development. A discussion was held at the hearing on conditions that would allow the development for a temporary period or that would restrict occupancy to individuals identified as intended residents by the appellant. However, for the reasons given above, I find that permanent permission in this case is justified. Also, the evidence provided on the personal circumstances of occupants has not been determinative in my assessment. Therefore, these conditions are not required.
53. Finally, I find the suggested condition on hours of construction work is not needed. The site is set away from any residences and noise from construction works is unlikely to affect living conditions given local traffic noise.

Conclusion

54. In some respects, the proposal would conflict with the development plan but material considerations strongly indicate that a decision should be made other than in accordance with it. Therefore, I conclude the appeal should be allowed.

Jonathan Edwards

INSPECTOR

APPEARANCES

FOR THE APPELLANT:

Dr Angus Murdoch

Mr Rhodri Crandon

Mrs Nichola Burley

Mr Jason McDonagh

FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY:

Mrs Marie Bath

Mrs Jane Jarvis

Mr Rob Nicholson

INTERESTED PARTIES

Councillor Marilyn Palmer District Councillor and objector

Ms Edina Boardman Supporter of the proposal.

SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS

- 1) The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years from the date of this decision.
- 2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out, and the mobile homes allowed shall be positioned, in accordance with drawing nos TDA.2974.01, TDA.2974.02, TDA.2974.03 revision D, TDA.2974.04 and TDA.2974.05 revision A.
- 3) Prior to the first use of the site as a travellers site the following shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority:-
 - (i) a detailed landscaping and planting plan specifying the location, species, stock size, planting centres and quantities of all proposed native tree and hedgerow planting, together with details of all proposed boundary and hard landscape surface treatments, including proposed levels and any soil retention/retaining walls that may be required;
 - (ii) a timetable for the implementation of the proposed landscaping and planting; and
 - (iii) a 5 year landscape maintenance schedule covering the establishment of all new planting (and including watering).

The provision and maintenance of the approved landscaping and planting shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved details.

- 4) Prior to the first use of the site as a travellers site, details of the location and specification of ecological enhancements such as a number of bird, bat and insect boxes shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. All the approved measures shall be implemented prior to first occupation of the development hereby approved and they shall thereafter be retained.
- 5) The development shall proceed in strict accordance with the mitigation measures as set out in Table 2 of the Ecological Assessment (by Brown Fisher Environmental, Reports 4 Planning and GS Ecology dated 8 August 2024, report reference number 247089PEA).
- 6) No external lighting shall be installed on the traveller site hereby permitted until details of the lighting have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Only external lighting that has been approved by the local planning authority shall be installed on the site.
- 7) There shall be no more than 2 pitches on the land subject of this permission and within each individual pitch there shall be no more than one mobile home and one touring caravan (as defined in the Caravan Sites and Control of Development Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 as amended) stationed at any one time.
- 8) No commercial activities shall take place on the traveller site hereby permitted, including the storage of materials, a livery, a riding school or any other business.
- 9) The site hereby permitted shall not be occupied by any persons other than Gypsies and Travellers, defined as persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their race or origin, including such persons who on grounds only of their own or their family's or dependants' educational or health needs or old age have ceased to travel temporarily or permanently, and all other persons with a cultural tradition of nomadism or of living in a caravan, but excluding members of an organised group of travelling showpeople or circus people travelling together as such.

Balance per bank statements as at 01/01/26		£
Unity Bank current		£58,697.14
Unity Instant access savings		£91,206.20
Hinckley and Rugby BS		£76,206.99
Unity Bank current		
Less: payments for January 2026		£13,622.05
Plus: Unity income for January 2026		£275.00
Balance as at 31/01/26		£45,350.09
Unity Bank instant access savings		
Less: payments for January 2026		£0.00
Plus: Income for January 2026		£0.00
Balance as at 31/01/26		£91,206.20
Hinckley and Rugby BS savings account		
Less: payments for January 2026		£0.00
Plus: income for January 2026		£0.00
Balance as at 31/01/26		£76,206.99
Balance as at 31/01/26		£212,763.28

Printscreen of January 2026 accounts

Balance c/fwd	76,206.99	91,206.20	45,350.09				
	A	B	C				
Combined balance	D	212,763.28		Bank rec at 31/01/26			
				Hinckley and Rugby 90 day	76,206.99		
				Unity instant access savings	91,206.20		
Balance as at 1st April 2025	244,038.85			Unity Bank	45,350.09		
Plus: receipts in year to date	211,679.44				212,763.28		
Less Payments in year to date	242,955.01			Less: uncleared chqs			
Balance as at 31st January 2026	E	212,763.28		F should equal D & E	212,763.28	Diff	0.00

Print screen January 2026 balance Unity bank account

26/01/2026	Faster Payment Debit	B/P to: Microshade	£75.11	£0.00	£46,833.94
26/01/2026	Faster Payment Debit	B/P to: Primrose Gardening	£1,585.00	£0.00	£45,248.94
26/01/2026	Faster Payment Debit	B/P to: Primrose Gardening	£105.00	£0.00	£45,143.94
26/01/2026	Credit	1st Pucklechurch G	£0.00	£80.00	£45,223.94
27/01/2026	Credit	1St Pucklechurch R	£0.00	£60.00	£45,283.94
29/01/2026	Credit	Credit 000022	£0.00	£75.00	£45,358.94
31/01/2026	Fee	Service Charge	£8.85	£0.00	£45,350.09

Print screen January 2026 balance Unity bank Savings account

Your Instant Access account transactions:					
Date	Type	Details	Payments Out	Payments In	Balance
30/11/2025		Balance brought forward	£0.00	£0.00	£90,706.32
31/12/2025	Credit Interest	Credit Interest	£0.00	£499.88	£91,206.20

Print screen Hinkley and Rugby BS savings account accessed 31/01/26

H&R
Building Society

Savings Accounts Summary

£ 0,200.99 £ 0,200.99

PAYMENTS **MANAGE ACCOUNT**

Year
2025

Date	Description	Amount	Balance
29/11/2025	Interest	£1,206.99	£76,206.99
22/05/2025	Receipt	£74,000.00	£75,000.00
01/05/2025	Receipt	£1,000.00	£1,000.00